

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

8-4-2023

Reply Brief of the Petitioners-Taxpayers Edward A. And Doris Zelinsky

Edward A. Zelinsky

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the Tax Law Commons

NEW YORK TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL
BEFORE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE JESSICA DiFIORE
DTA # 830517 and DTA # 830681

EDWARD A. and DORIS ZELINSKY,

Petitioners-Taxpayers

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS-TAXPAYERS
EDWARD A. AND DORIS ZELINSKY

Edward A. Zelinsky, Esq.
1366 Grasso Boulevard
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 787-4991
edward.a.zelinsky@gmail.com

Dated: August 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument	3
I. The stipulations of the parties correctly establish that Professor Zelinsky had no office or classroom available to him for the COVID period from March 15, 2020 through December 31, 2020 as Cardozo responsibly managed the COVID crisis and complied with Governor Cuomo’s shut down order by switching to remote learning.	3
II. For three independent reasons of state law, New York does not tax Professor Zelinsky’s Cardozo salary for the nine and one-half month COVID period of 2020 when he had neither an office nor a classroom available to him in New York.	7
III. The Division’s Brief ignores the substance of New York’s constitutional duty to apportion nonresidents’ income taxes.	16
IV. The Division’s Brief ignores the factors which have undermined and which distinguish the 2003 <i>Zelinsky</i> decision.	27
V. Conclusion	29
Certification of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	16
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316, 335 (1997)	20
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948)	16-20, 22-23
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	22, 24
<i>Evans v. Tax Commission of State of New York</i> , 82 A.D. 2d 1010 (3d Dept. 1981)	8-9
<i>Fass v. State Tax Commission</i> , 68 A.D. 2d 977 (3d Dept. 1979)	8-9
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252, 260 (1989)	19-20, 22
<i>Hayes v. State Tax Commission</i> , 61 A.D.2d 62 (3d Dept. 1978)	8-9
<i>Huckaby v. N.Y. State Div. of Tax Appeals</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 427 (2005)	17-18, 22, 28
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Department of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944)	20-21
<i>Kingsbrook Jewish Med. Ctr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 13 (2 nd Dept. 2009)	13, 24
<i>Linsley v Gallman</i> , 38 A.D. 2d 367 (3d Dept. 1972), <i>affd.</i> 33 N.Y. 2d 863 (1973)	8-9
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of Amherst Cablevision, Inc.</i> , DTA Nos. 806105, 806106, 806107, 806808 and 806809 (1996), 1996 N.Y. Tax LEXIS 124, 1996 WL 115475	4-5
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of Jane A. Mallinckrodt</i> , DTA No. 807553 (1992), 1992 N.Y. Tax LEXIS 595, 1992 WL 346998	4
<i>In the Matter of the Petitions of Island Recycling Corp.</i> , DTA Nos. 822193, 822194, 822195, 822196 and 822197 (2012), 2012 N.Y. Tax LEXIS 105, 2012 WL 6560797	4

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	17, 27
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	17-18
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n. v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	19
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	23, 26
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	19-21
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	20, 25-26
<i>Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920)	17, 19-20
<i>Zelinsky v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 1 N.Y. 3d 85 (2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1009 (2004).	27-29
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Public Health Law § 12-1.	6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1332	25
 <u>Regulations</u>	
20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 132.4(b)	8-10, 13, 15
20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 132.18	8-9, 19
Tax Appeals Tribunal, Rules of Practice and Procedure 3000.11(e), 20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 3000.11(e)	4
 <u>Executive Orders</u>	
Governor Andrew Cuomo, Executive Order No. 202.6, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.6 (March 18, 2020)	6-7, 10-12,14,16
Governor Andrew Cuomo, Executive Order No. 210, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.210 (June 24, 2021)	6, 14
 <u>Other Publications</u>	
Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/apportion	17
